
STATE OF TENNESSEE 

NOTICE TO CONTRACTORS OF 

STATE HIGHWAY CONSTRUCTION BIDS 

TO BE RECEIVED AUGUST 15, 2025 

INTERNET BIDDING MANDATORY ON ALL CONTRACTS 

UNICOI COUNTY (Contract No.CNZ903) Call No. 001 
Project No. BR-STP-107(28), 86006-3235-94 (PIN 124631.00) 
The construction of a concrete box beam or welded plate girder bridge on S.R. 107 (Unicoi Drive) over North Indian Creek 

(L.M. 5.22) in Erwin, including grading, drainage, and paving. 

Project Length - 0.165 miles 
Completion Time - On or before 9/30/2026 
The DBE goal for this contract is 9%. 

ANDERSON, BLOUNT, CAMPBELL, CARTER, CLAIBORNE, COCKE, GRAINGER, GREENE, HAMBLEN, 

HANCOCK, JEFFERSON, JOHNSON, KNOX, LOUDON, MONROE, MORGAN, ROANE, SCOTT, SEVIER, 

SULLIVAN, UNICOI, UNION, AND WASHINGTON COUNTIES (Contract No.CNZ207) Call No. 002 
Project No. R1BVAR-M3-066 (PIN 114543.15) 
The on-call cable barrier repair on various Interstate and State Routes. 

Project Length - 0.000 miles 
Completion Time - On or before 12/31/2026 (See Special Provision 108B) 

ANDERSON, COCKE, JEFFERSON, KNOX, AND SEVIER COUNTIES (Contract No.CNZ225) Call No. 003 
Project No. R1SVAR-M3-051 (PIN 136144.02) 
The ADA curb ramp upgrades on various State Routes. 

Project Length - 0.000 miles 
Completion Time - On or before 4/30/2026 

BEDFORD, LAWRENCE, LEWIS, MARSHALL, MOORE, AND RUTHERFORD COUNTIES (Contract No.CNZ217) 

Call No. 004 
Project No. R3SVAR-M3-093 (PIN 136144.06) 
The ADA curb ramp upgrades on various State Routes. 

Project Length - 0.000 miles 
Completion Time - On or before 4/30/2026 (See Special Provision 108B) 

BENTON COUNTY (Contract No.CNZ215) Call No. 005 
Project No. BRZ-300(37), 03LCIT-F3-002 (PIN 107646.00) 
The construction of a concrete box culvert on Fern Avenue over Cane Creek (L.M. 1.26) in Camden. 

Project Length - 0.029 miles 
Completion Time - On or before 6/30/2026 
The DBE goal for this contract is 8%. 

                               Rev. 07/29/25



NOTICE TO CONTRACTORS AUGUST 15, 2025 LETTING Page 2 of 6 

BENTON, CROCKETT, DECATUR, DYER, FAYETTE, HAYWOOD, HENDERSON, MADISON, OBION, SHELBY, 

AND TIPTON COUNTIES (Contract No.CNZ208) Call No. 006 
Project No. R4BVAR-M3-070 (PIN 114546.15) 
The on-call cable barrier repair on various Interstate and State Routes. 

Project Length - 0.000 miles 
Completion Time - On or before 12/31/2026 (See Special Provision 108B) 

BLOUNT, LOUDON, MONROE, AND SCOTT COUNTIES (Contract No.CNZ224) Call No. 007 
Project No. R1SVAR-M3-052 (PIN 136144.03) 
The ADA curb ramp upgrades on various State Routes. 

Project Length - 0.000 miles 
Completion Time - On or before 4/30/2026 

BRADLEY, COFFEE, CUMBERLAND, GRUNDY, HAMILTON, MARION, PUTNAM, AND SEQUATCHIE 

COUNTIES (Contract No.CNZ205) Call No. 008 
Project No. R2BVAR-M3-048 (PIN 114544.15) 
The on-call cable barrier repair on various Interstate and State Routes. 

Project Length - 0.000 miles 
Completion Time - On or before 12/31/2026 (See Special Provision 108B) 

CARROLL, GIBSON, HENDERSON, AND MADISON COUNTIES (Contract No.CNZ219) Call No. 009 

Project No. R4SVAR-M3-046 (PIN 136144.07) 
The ADA curb ramp upgrades on various State Routes. 
Project Length - 0.000 miles 

Project No. R4SVAR-M3-047 (PIN 136144.08) 
The ADA curb ramp upgrades on various State Routes. 
Project Length - 0.000 miles 

Total Contract Length - 0.000 miles 
Completion Time - On or before 5/31/2026 

CLAIBORNE COUNTY (Contract No.CNZ210) Call No. 010 
Project No. NH-SIP-63(71), 13S063-F3-002 (PIN 105763.02) 
The installation of traffic signals and miscellaneous safety improvements on S.R. 63 at the intersection of Harrogate 

Crossing/Hamilton Way in Harrogate (L.M. 14.02 to L.M. 17.89). 

Project Length - 3.870 miles 
Completion Time - On or before 9/30/2026 
The DBE goal for this contract is 8%. 



NOTICE TO CONTRACTORS AUGUST 15, 2025 LETTING Page 3 of 6 

CUMBERLAND COUNTY (Contract No.CNZ206) Call No. 011 
Project No. 18004-3227-04 (PIN 124053.00) 
The construction of a concrete Bulb-Tee beam bridge on U.S. 70N (S.R. 24) over the Obed River (L.M. 15.37) in Crossville, 

including grading, drainage, and paving. 

Project Length - 0.201 miles 
Completion Time - On or before 12/20/2026 

DAVIDSON COUNTY (Contract No.CNZ209) Call No. 012 
Project No. 19I440-M3-007 (PIN 136364.00) 
The noise wall repair along the I-440 EB on ramp (Exit 3). 

Project Length - 0.000 miles 
Completion Time - On or before 4/30/2026 (See Special Provision 108B) 

DAVIDSON, MACON, SUMNER, AND WILLIAMSON COUNTIES (Contract No.CNZ212) Call No. 013 
Project No. R3SVAR-M3-091 (PIN 136144.04) 
The ADA curb ramp upgrades on various State Routes. 

Project Length - 0.000 miles 
Completion Time - On or before 4/30/2026 (See Special Provision 108B) 

FAYETTE COUNTY (Contract No.CNZ227) Call No. 014 
Project No. 24I269-M3-003 (PIN 135707.00) 
The repair of bridges on I-269 over S.R. 57 (L.M. 1.23). 

Project Length - 0.000 miles 
Completion Time - On or before 5/31/2026 (See Special Provision 108B) 

FAYETTE AND SHELBY COUNTIES (Contract No.CNZ220) Call No. 015 
Project No. R4I040-M3-002 (PIN 135712.00) 
The repair of bridges on I-40 (EB and WB) over Chester Street in Shelby County (L.M. 29.74) and over Porter Road in 

Fayette County (L.M. 6.40). 

Project Length - 0.000 miles 
Completion Time - On or before 7/31/2026 (See Special Provision 108B) 

FAYETTE, SHELBY, AND TIPTON COUNTIES (Contract No.CNZ218) Call No. 016 
Project No. R4SVAR-M3-048 (PIN 136144.09) 
The ADA curb ramp upgrades on various State Routes. 

Project Length - 0.000 miles 
Completion Time - On or before 5/31/2026 



NOTICE TO CONTRACTORS AUGUST 15, 2025 LETTING Page 4 of 6 

HAMILTON COUNTY (Contract No.CNZ184) Call No. 017 
Project No. NH/HSIP-27(56), 33S027-F8-003 (PIN 129668.00), 33S027-F3-003 (PIN 129668.00) 
The resurfacing on U.S. 27 (S.R. 27) from south of the I-24 overpass (L.M. 5.51) to the Georgia State line (L.M. 7.93). 

Project Length - 2.420 miles 
Completion Time - On or before 7/31/2026 (See Special Provision 108B) 
The DBE goal for this contract is 7%. 

HANCOCK COUNTY (Contract No.CNZ211) Call No. 018 
Project No. PROT-31(19), 34S031-F3-002 (PIN 132360.00) 
The installation of rock buttresses on S.R. 31 near L.M. 5.54, including grading, drainage, and paving. 

Project Length - 0.429 miles 
Completion Time - On or before 5/31/2026 
The DBE goal for this contract is 7%. 

HAWKINS COUNTY (Contract No.CNZ213) Call No. 019 
Project No. BR-STP-70(24), 37011-3237-94 (PIN 124383.00) 
The construction of a concrete box beam bridge on S.R. 70 over the Norfolk Southern Railroad (L.M. 6.19), including 

grading, drainage, retaining wall, and paving. 

Project Length - 0.312 miles 
Completion Time - On or before 4/30/2027 
The DBE goal for this contract is 7.5%. 

HUMPHREYS COUNTY (Contract No.CNZ222) Call No. 020 
Project No. 43005-4249-04 (PIN 101560.01) 
The repair of the bridge on S.R. 13 over the Duck River (L.M. 7.71). 

Project Length - 0.000 miles 
Completion Time - On or before 4/30/2026 

KNOX COUNTY (Contract No.CNZ216) Call No. 021 
Project No. NH/STP-M-I-75-3(192), 47006-3170-44 (PIN 124451.01) 
The grading, drainage, retaining walls, ITS, signals, and paving on I-75 at the S.R. 131 (Emory Road) interchange (L.M. 7.89 

- L.M. 8.44) (Exit 112). 

Project Length - 0.438 miles 
Completion Time - On or before 8/31/2028 (See Special Provision 108B) 
The DBE goal for this contract is 8%. 

Prime/joint venture contractors shall attend a mandatory pre-bid meeting to be held on Thursday, July 31, 2025, at 11:00 AM 

EST (10:00 AM CST) at the Region 1 Auditorium, 7345 Region Ln, Knoxville, TN 37914. Attendance is mandatory for 

prime/joint venture contractors requesting authorization to bid.  



NOTICE TO CONTRACTORS AUGUST 15, 2025 LETTING Page 5 of 6 

MARION COUNTY (Contract No.CNZ226) Call No. 022 
Project No. PROT-108(106), 58S108-F3-002 (PIN 130296.00) 
The slide mitigation on S.R. 108 near L.M. 2.8, including grading, drainage, and paving. 

Project Length - 0.445 miles 
Completion Time - On or before 8/31/2027 
The DBE goal for this contract is 5%. 

SEVIER COUNTY (Contract No.CNZ187) Call No. 023 
Project No. BR-NH-71(39), 78008-3264-94 (PIN 124563.00) 
The construction of a concrete box beam bridge on S.R. 71 over the West Prong Fork Little Pigeon River (L.M. 21.04) in 

Pigeon Forge, including grading, drainage, and paving. 

Project Length - 0.223 miles 
Completion Time - On or before 9/30/2028 (See Special Provision 108B) 
The DBE goal for this contract is 9%. 

Prime/joint venture contractors shall attend a mandatory pre-bid meeting to be held on Thursday, July 31, 2025, at 9:00 AM 

EST (8:00 AM CST) at the Region 1 Auditorium, 7345 Region Ln, Knoxville, TN 37914. Attendance is mandatory for 

prime/joint venture contractors requesting authorization to bid.  

SULLIVAN COUNTY (Contract No.CNZ214) Call No. 024 
Project No. NH-I-26(79), 82I026-F3-002 (PIN 131058.00) 
The rockfall mitigation on I-26 near M.M. 1.7. 

Project Length - 0.142 miles 
Completion Time - On or before 6/30/2026 (See Special Provision 108B) 

SULLIVAN AND WASHINGTON COUNTIES (Contract No.CNZ223) Call No. 025 
Project No. R1SVAR-M3-050 (PIN 136144.01) 
The ADA curb ramp upgrades on various State Routes. 

Project Length - 0.000 miles 
Completion Time - On or before 4/30/2026 

SUMNER COUNTY (Contract No.CNZ221) Call No. 026 
Project No. NH-109(41), 83S109-F3-002 (PIN 106634.02) 
The grading, drainage, bridges, signals, and paving on S.R. 109 (Portland Bypass) from S.R. 52 west of Portland to existing 

S.R. 109 north of Portland. 

Project Length - 3.934 miles 
Completion Time - On or before 5/31/2028 (See Special Provision 108B) 
The DBE goal for this contract is 0%. 



NOTICE TO CONTRACTORS AUGUST 15, 2025 LETTING Page 6 of 6 

To download Plans, Cross-Sections and Grading Quantity Sheets, or to request Bid Authorization and Standard 

Specifications, visit the Construction Division’s website at https://www.tn.gov/content/tn/tdot/tdot-construction-

division.html. 

A Prime Contractor must prequalify with The Department of Transportation in accordance with Tennessee Code Annotated 

54-5-117 and Tennessee Department of Transportation Rule 1680-5-3, Prequalification of Contractors, before bid 

authorization for highway contracts will be furnished. 

Prime contractors, except mowing and litter removal contractors, are required to be licensed with the State of Tennessee, 

Department of Commerce and Insurance (TDCI), Board for Licensing Contractors (BLC).  Prime contractors must be 

licensed in the general classification (e.g. Heavy Construction (HC), Highway, Railroad, Airport Construction (HRA), 

Specialty (S), Municipal and Utility Construction (MU), or Electrical Contracting (CE)) for the type of work in the project 

which they will perform. Bidders may submit a Proposal without having a license and will be considered for award for 

twenty-one (21) days after Proposals are opened. If the Bidder does not have a license with the TDCI, on or before twenty-

one (21) days after Proposals are opened, the Bidder will be considered non-responsive and their Proposal will be rejected. 

The Department will not execute any contracts or approve subcontracts with contractors that are domestic or foreign 

Corporations, Limited Liability Companies, Limited Partnerships, or Limited Liability Partnerships, who are not in good 

standing with the Secretary of State (i.e. have a valid Certificate of Existence/Authorization). If a Bidder is not in good 

standing with the Secretary of State (i.e. have a valid Certificate of Existence/Authorization) on or before twenty-one (21) 

days after Proposals are opened then the Bidder will be considered non-responsive and their Proposal will be rejected. 

The Tennessee Department of Transportation hereby notifies all bidders that it will affirmatively insure that in any contract 

entered into pursuant to this advertisement, disadvantaged business enterprises will be afforded full opportunity to submit 

bids in response to this invitation and will not be discriminated against on the basis of age, race, color, religion, national 

origin, sex, or disability in consideration for an award.   

The Department encourages the use of disadvantaged business enterprises on all contracts.  A listing of Certified DBE's can 

be found at https://www.tdot.tn.gov/APPLICATIONS/DBEDirect/. A listing of those currently prequalified can be found at 

https://www.tn.gov/tdot/tdot-construction-division/construction-contractor-prequalification.html.   

BIDDING AUTHORIZATION WILL BE OBTAINABLE UNTIL 4:00PM (CENTRAL TIME) THE DAY BEFORE THE 

LETTING. 

Sales tax will be added to the cost of bid authorization, standard specifications and standard drawings, if applicable. 

Director of Construction 

Total Number of Contracts - 26 
Total Number of Projects - 28 
Total Number of Counties - 56 

Publication No. DT-1390-V 

https://www.tdot.tn.gov/APPLICATIONS/DBEDirect/
https://www.tn.gov/tdot/tdot-construction-division/construction-contractor-prequalification.html

